

No. 22-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
ZACKEY RAHIMI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
AND FOURTEEN OTHER CITIES AND  
COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

	HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX <i>Corporation Counsel of the City of New York</i> 100 Church Street New York, NY 10007 (212) 356-2500 rdearing@law.nyc.gov <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of New York</i>
RICHARD DEARING* CLAUDE S. PLATTON ELINA DRUKER CHASE H. MECHANICK <i>*Counsel of Record</i>	

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>BRUEN'S</i> APPLICATION HERE SHOULD ACCOUNT FOR OUR HISTORICAL BLINDNESS TOWARD, AND THE INCREASED ACUTENESS OF, THE DANGERS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE. ....	4
A. Domestic violence was not perceived as a societal problem at the Founding or long after. ....	5
B. Dramatic technological changes have transformed the role of firearms in domestic violence.....	9
II. SECTION 922(g)(8) IS ANALOGOUS TO A SUBSTANTIAL BODY OF HISTORICAL LAWS.....	10
A. The statute's burdens are comparable to those imposed by historical laws ....	11
B. The statute's justification is com- parable to that of historical laws .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	25
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	18
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824).....	5, 6
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	14
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 26 Tex. Ct. App. 575 (Tex. App. 1888) .....	14
<i>Greer v. Greer</i> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 214 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) ..	16
<i>Folajtar v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Klobuchar v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 553 N.E.2d 169 (Ind. App. 1990).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>New York Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3-6, 9, 10, 15
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121299 (D. Or. Jul. 14, 2023) .....	9, 10
<i>Poor v. Poor</i> , 8 N.H. 307 (1836).....	6
<i>Richards v. Richards</i> , 1 Grant 389 (Pa. 1857).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Simpson v. Simpson</i> , 473 So.2d 299 (Fla. App. 1985).....	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 60 N.C. 266 (1864) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 2 Del. 552 (1838) .....	5
<i>State v. Hussey</i> , 44 N.C. 123 (N.C. 1852).....	6
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 70 F.4th 1015 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	15

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)... 2-4, 8, 10, 11, 15-17, 21, 24	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A).....	15
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, Tit. XI, § 110401(b)(3), 108 Stat. 1796, 2014 (Sept. 13, 1994) .....	8
D.C. 27 Stat. 116, ch. 159, § 4 (1892), <a href="https://perma.cc/EH9V-7RN9">https:// perma.cc/EH9V-7RN9</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Act of Feb. 12, 1885, ch. 3620, §§ 1, 3, Fla. Rev. Stat. tit. 2, pt. 5, § 2421, § 2424 (1892).....	12
1882 Md. Laws 257.....	14
1890 Md. Laws 297.....	14
N.J. Act of Dec. 21, 1771, An Act for the preservation of deer and other game, and to prevent trespassing with guns, § 3, 1771 N.J. Laws 343, 344, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Laws of the State of New Jersey</i> (Trenton, N.J.: Joseph Justice, 1821), <a href="https://perma.cc/B8H7-XV77">https://perma.cc/B8H7-XV77</a> .....	11
1756-1776 N.C. Sess. Laws 168, An Act To Amend An Act Entitled, “An Additional Act To An Act, Entitled, An Act To Prevent Killing Deer At Unreasonable Times, And For Putting A Stop To Many Abuses Committed By White Persons Under Pretense Of Hunting,” (1768), <a href="https://perma.cc/5T2Q-FSMD">https://perma.cc/5T2Q-FSMD</a> .....	11
R.I. Offences Against Public Policy, §§ 23, 24, in <i>General Laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations to Which are Prefixed the Constitutions of the United States and of the State</i> (1896), <a href="https://perma.cc/9D99-BXGD">https://perma.cc/9D99-BXGD</a> .....	12
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871, An Act to Regulate the Keeping and Bearing of Deadly Weapons, ch. 34, § 1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25, <a href="https://perma.cc/G35W-PB3F">https://perma.cc/G35W- PB3F</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1852 Va. Acts 133 .....	14
Va. Offences Against the Peace, § 3780, <i>reprinted in</i> The Code of Virginia: With the Declaration of Independence and the Constitution of the United States; and the Constitution of Virginia (1887), <a href="https://perma.cc/6J6U-XHP6">https://perma.cc/6J6U-XHP6</a> .....	12
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 713, An Act to Revise, Consolidate And Amend The Charter Of The City Of Oshkosh[, WI], The Act Incorporating The City, And The Several Acts Amendatory Thereof, ch. 6, § 3, pt. 56 .....	13
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 1017, An Act To Incorporate The City of Nicolet[, WI], § 32, pt. 45.....	13
<b>MUNICIPLE CODES AND ORDINANCES</b>	
An Ordinance for Prohibiting the Firing of Guns in the Town of Columbia (1817), <i>reprinted in</i> Ordinances of the Town of Columbia[, SC], Passed Since the Incorporation of Said Town: To Which are Prefixed, the Acts of the General Assembly, for Incorporating the Said Town, and Others in Relation Thereto (1823), <a href="https://perma.cc/XRE6-PQHA">https://perma.cc/XRE6-PQHA</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
An Ordinance to Prohibit the Carrying of Concealed Weapons, <i>reprinted in</i> The Watchman and Southron, Sumter, SC (Jun. 16, 1885), in Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	13
An Ordinance to Provide for the Government and Good Order of the City of La Crosse[, WI] § 15, <i>reprinted in</i> Charter and Ordinances of the City of La Crosse, with the Rules of the Common Council (1888), <a href="https://perma.cc/9EUL-5KR8">https://perma.cc/9EUL-5KR8</a> .....	13
<i>The Baltimore</i> [, MD] <i>City Code</i> (Vol. 1, 1888), § 742 .....	13
Carrying Concealed Weapons, ch. 8, <i>reprinted in</i> The Ordinances of the City of Norfolk, VA (1894), <a href="https://perma.cc/9J54-EJBG">https://perma.cc/9J54-EJBG</a> .....	13
Charter and Ordinances of the Town of Front Royal, VA (1899), <a href="https://perma.cc/LKK5-49FA">https://perma.cc/LKK5-49FA</a> .....	13
Concealed Weapons-License § 2 (Jan. 17, 1882), <i>reprinted in</i> The Municipal Code of Saint Paul[, MN], Revised to December 1, 1884, <a href="https://perma.cc/TFT6-QUU2">https://perma.cc/TFT6-QUU2</a> .....	13
Laws and Ordinances Governing the Village of Hyde Park[, IL] (1876), §§ 39, 40 .....	13
38 R. City of N.Y. § 3-03(f) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ordinance Against Concealed Weapons, <i>reprinted in</i> The Union Times, Union, SC (Nov. 6, 1896), in Library of Congress, Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers.....	13
Ordinance No. 22, An Ordinance Relating to the Promotion of the Public Peace, § 2 (Feb. 7, 1888), <i>reprinted in</i> Charter and Ordinances of the City of New Ulm[, MN], (Jos. A. Eckstein ed., 1888), <a href="https://perma.cc/5PFS-JYP2">https://per ma.cc/5PFS-JYP2</a> .....	13
Ordinances of the City of Nashville, 738- 741, <i>in</i> Claude Waller, Digest of the Ordinances of the City of Nashville[, TN], to Which are Prefixed the State Laws Incorporating, and Relating to, the City, with an Appendix Containing Various Grants and Franchises (1893), <a href="https://perma.cc/HNN6-R4XG">https://per ma.cc/HNN6-R4XG</a> .....	13
Ordinances of the Corporation of Georgetown[, DC], An Ordinance Prohibiting the Carrying of Firearms (1859), <a href="https://perma.cc/BD67-NHB7">https:// perma.cc/BD67-NHB7</a> .....	13
Revised Ordinances of the City of Danville[, IL] (1883), <a href="https://perma.cc/RW9P-J4HN">https://perma.cc/RW9P-J4HN</a> ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Aaron Edward Brown, <i>This Time I'll Be Bulletproof: Using Ex Parte Firearm Prohibitions to Combat Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 50 COLUM. HUMAN RIGHTS L. REV. 159 (2019) .....	16
Adeola Olagujú, <i>Thirteenth Annual Gender And Sexuality Law: Annual Review Article: Domestic Violence</i> , 13 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 203 (2012).....	5, 7, 8
Alexandria Gazette, Alexandria, DC (Sept. 3, 1853), in Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	6
Alexis Stevens, <i>Slain Jackson County deputy 'didn't back down from anything,'</i> THE ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (updated Nov. 15, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/D5G3-3CK5">https://perma.cc/D5G3-3CK5</a> .....	20
Amy E. Bonomi et al., <i>Health Care Utilization and Costs Associated with Physical and Nonphysical-Only Intimate Partner Violence</i> , HEALTH SERV. RES., Vol. 44, No. 3 (Jun. 2009), <a href="https://perma.cc/D5WX-9XN6">https://perma.cc/D5WX-9XN6</a> .....	22
Archibald Henderson, <i>The Treaty of Long Island of Holston</i> , NORTH CAROLINA HISTORICAL REVIEW, Vol. 8, No. 1 (1931)....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Baltimore City Mayor’s Office of Neighborhood Safety and Engagement Victim Services Team, <a href="https://perma.cc/79AV-M2R7">https://perma.cc/79AV-M2R7</a> (captured Aug. 17, 2023 9:51 am) .....	24
Bill Hutchinson, <i>Suspect in triple killing at Chicago hospital had confronted doctor who broke off their engagement: Officials</i> , ABC NEWS (Nov. 20, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/B8HV-47SZ">https://perma.cc/B8HV-47SZ</a> .....	21
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of law enforcement officers responding to domestic disturbance calls</i> , 19 INJURY PREVENTION 331 (2013) .....	18
Cate Cauguiran, <i>Chicago police officer shot, killed in Gage Park</i> , ABC NEWS (Mar. 1, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/RTW8-W9QK">https://perma.cc/RTW8-W9QK</a> .....	20
‘Christmas Miracle’: <i>NYPD Officer Home After Being Shot In The Back In Brooklyn On Christmas Eve; Suspect In Custody</i> , CBSNEWS (Dec. 25, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/W83H-T47L">https://perma.cc/W83H-T47L</a> .....	20
City of Chicago, <i>Family &amp; Support Services, Division on Domestic Violence</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/BU27-MAJS">https://perma.cc/BU27-MAJS</a> (captured Aug. 18, 2023 11:57 am).....	24
The Daily Republic, Washington, DC, (Aug. 25, 1853), in Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Republic, Washington DC (June 1, 1853), in Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	7
Deborah Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> , 11 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 3 (1999).....	7, 18
<i>Effects of domestic violence on children</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Office on Women’s Health, <a href="https://perma.cc/L5TL-7X88">https://perma.cc/L5TL-7X88</a> (captured Aug. 17, 2023 9:26 am).....	22
Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 EVALUATION REV. 313 (2006).....	10
Ellen Ridley et al., <i>Domestic Violence Survivors At Work: How Perpetrators Impact Employment</i> , Maine Dep’t of Labor & Family Crisis Services (2005), <a href="https://perma.cc/HHL9-7E3Y">https://perma.cc/HHL9-7E3Y</a> .....	22
Emily J. Sack, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1657 (2004).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily J. Sack, <i>Domestic Violence Across State Lines: The Full Faith and Credit Clause, Congressional Power, and Interstate Enforcement of Protection Orders</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 827 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Firearms</i> , HISTORY.COM (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3SRN-F96G">https://perma.cc/3SRN-F96G</a> .....	10
G. Marie Wilt et al., <i>Domestic Violence and the Police: Studies in Detroit and Kansas City</i> (1977), <a href="https://perma.cc/8HDT-YXU8">https://perma.cc/8HDT-YXU8</a> ..	19
George Wattendorf, <i>Prosecuting Cases Without Victim Cooperation</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (April 1996), <a href="https://perma.cc/U6PN-BQ9Z">https://perma.cc/U6PN-BQ9Z</a> .....	19
<i>Guns and Violence Against Women: America’s Uniquely Lethal Intimate Partner Violence Problem</i> , EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY (Apr. 10, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/92VN-AQWH">https://perma.cc/92VN-AQWH</a> .....	15
Hannah Brenner, <i>Transcending the Criminal Law’s “One Size Fits All” Response to Domestic Violence</i> , 19 WM. & MARY J. OF WOMEN & L. 301 (2013) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jim Supica, <i>A Brief History of Firearms</i> , NRA MUSEUMS, <a href="https://perma.cc/AS3G-DBRY">https://perma.cc/AS3G-DBRY</a> (captured Aug. 14, 2023 1:23 am).....	9
Justine Verastigue, <i>Coverage: Remembering, honoring Las Vegas police officer Truong Thai</i> , KTNV LAS VEGAS (updated Oct. 17, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/5X39-XCA8">https://perma.cc/5X39-XCA8</a> .....	20
Los Angeles City Attorney, <i>Domestic Violence</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/Y8QX-SJKY">https://perma.cc/Y8QX-SJKY</a> (captured Aug. 18, 2023 11:59 am) .....	24
Los Angeles City Attorney’s Domestic Violence Policy, in Prosecutors Against Gun Violence & The Consortium for Risk-Based Firearm Policy, <i>Firearm Removal/Retrieval in Cases of Domestic Violence</i> (Feb. 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/X24M-V8JC">https://perma.cc/X24M-V8JC</a> .....	8
Marlene Lenthang, <i>Domestic Violence shootings affect more than just partners</i> , ABC NEWS (May 19, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/8ZX4-SJA3">https://perma.cc/8ZX4-SJA3</a> .....	16
National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, <i>2023 Mid-Year Preliminary Law Enforcement Officers Fatalities Report</i> (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/6STT-68NJ">https://perma.cc/6STT-68NJ</a> .....	18, 19
Nick Breul & Mike Keith, <i>Deadly Calls and Fatal Encounters</i> (2016) .....	18
NYC Criminal Justice, <a href="https://perma.cc/37W7-DPMY">https://perma.cc/37W7-DPMY</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
New York City Mayor’s Office to End Domestic and Gender-Based Violence, <a href="https://perma.cc/PQU5-HTN4">https://perma.cc/PQU5-HTN4</a> (captured Aug. 15, 2023 7:52 pm) .....	24
Pamela Haag, <i>Gunning of America: Business and the Making of American Gun Culture</i> (2016) .....	10
Rachel J. Voth Schrag & Tonya Edmond, <i>School sabotage as a form of intimate partner violence: provider perspectives</i> , AFFILIA: FEMINIST INQUIRY IN SOCIAL WORK, Vol. 32, No. 2 (2017) .....	22
<i>Riverside Sheriff’s deputy Darnell Calhoun dies after being shot in Lake Elsinore; suspect arrested</i> , CBS LOS ANGELES (updated Jan. 14, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/WL35-ZPSE">https://perma.cc/WL35-ZPSE</a> .....	20
The Roanoke Times, Roanoke, VA (Feb. 24, 1892), Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	14
Saint Paul Daily Globe, Saint Paul, MN (Mar. 29, 1883), Library of Congress, <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> .....	14
San Francisco Domestic and Family Violence Resources, <a href="https://perma.cc/2YS5-4MVK">https://perma.cc/2YS5-4MVK</a> (captured Aug. 17, 2023 11:31 pm) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sierra Smucker, <i>Effects of Prohibitions Associated with Domestic Violence on Violent Crime</i> , RAND CORPORATION (updated Jan. 10, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/N3VN-FMAX">https://perma.cc/N3VN-FMAX</a> .....	16
<i>Two Cops Shot in Queens Responding to Domestic Violence Case; Suspect Dead</i> , NBC NEW YORK (Nov. 24, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/LXS4-EGXC">https://perma.cc/LXS4-EGXC</a> .....	20
Urban Institute, Los Angeles County Women’s Needs Assessment (July 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/6KVQ-BQTY">perma.cc/6KVQ-BQTY</a> .....	23
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Under the Rule of Thumb: Battered Women and the Administration of Justice</i> (Jan. 1982).....	5, 7
U.S. Conference of Mayors, <i>Hunger and Homelessness Survey</i> (Dec. 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/79JB-J3NW">https://perma.cc/79JB-J3NW</a> .....	23
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	5
The Washington Times, Washington, DC (May 29, 1895).....	14
